

No. 17-7002

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAVID WAYNE SIMS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Court Of Appeal Of Louisiana, Third Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
REFORM CLINIC AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

ALIZA B. KAPLAN  
JEFFREY ERWIN ELLIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM CLINIC  
LEWIS & CLARK LAW SCHOOL  
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.  
Portland, OR 97219  
503-768-6721  
akaplan@lclark.edu  
jeffreyerwinellis@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Criminal Justice Reform Clinic*  
*at Lewis & Clark Law School*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Enacted in an Environment Wrought with Discrimination, Oregon’s Non-Unanimous Provision Continues to Create Bias in Ore- gon’s Criminal Justice System .....	4
A. Oregon’s Non-unanimous Criminal Jury Provision Was Borne Out of Prejudice....	5
B. Oregon’s Non-unanimous Jury Provi- sion Remains Prejudicial Today.....	15
II. The Sixth Amendment Guarantee of Un- animity Must Be Incorporated Against the States to Prevent Discrimination in our Criminal Justice System .....	18
III. Non-unanimity in Criminal Jury Trials Un- dermines Confidence in the Criminal Jus- tice System .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	25
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	3, 21, 22, 23
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	20
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) .....	19
<i>Corrigan v. Buckley</i> , 271 U.S. 323 (1926) .....	20
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	2
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	18
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	20
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	19
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	20
<i>State v. Silverman</i> , 148 Or. 296 (1934).....	3, 5, 12
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Sawyer</i> , 263 Or. 136 (1972) .....	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 15CR58698 (Or. Cir. Ct. Dec. 15, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880) .....	21
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	22
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	3, 4, 18, 19, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 3, 18, 19, 20
STATUTES	
LA. C.CR.P. art. 782(A).....	14
OR. CONST. art. I, § 11 .....	14
OR. CONST. art. I, § 35 .....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“A Bill to Prevent Negroes or Mulattoes from Coming to, Or Residing in Oregon,” Oregon Provisional and Territorial Government Rec- ords #6075, Oregon State Archives, Salem .....	7
Thomas Aiello, <i>Jim Crow’s Last Stand: Non- unanimous Jury Verdicts in Louisiana</i> (2015).....	8
Angela A. Allen-Bell, <i>How the Narrative About Louisiana’s Nonunanimous Criminal Jury System Became a Person of Interest in the Case Against Justice in the Deep South</i> , 67 Mercer L. Rev. 585 (2016) .....	16
Stephen Dow Beckham, <i>Oregon History: Mixed Blessings</i> (2017).....	8, 10
<i>Debauchery of Boston Juries</i> , The Morning Ore- gonian, Nov. 3, 1933 .....	5, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research in Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psych. Pub. Pol. & L. 622 (2001) .....	22
<i>Diversity and Inclusion in the Oregon Legal Profession</i> , Oregon and the Oregon State Bar (2017), <a href="https://storywall.osbar.org/1900-1959/">https://storywall.osbar.org/1900-1959/</a> .....	9
Toy Eckhard, <i>Ku Klux Klan</i> , The Or. Encyclopedia, <a href="http://oregonencyclopedia.org/articles/ku_klux_klan/#.Vx_mZGOePJo">http://oregonencyclopedia.org/articles/ku_klux_klan/#.Vx_mZGOePJo</a> .....	9
Ellen Eisenberg, <i>Beyond San Francisco: The Failure of Anti-Zionism in Portland, Oregon</i> , 86 American Jewish History 309 (1998) .....	10
Marjorie R. Esman, <i>Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts Steeped in Racist Past</i> , The Advocate Jan. 28, 2016, <a href="http://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/opinion/our_views%20/article_e9fefca4--c278-57f6-a0fa-24eb1c93d2fd.html">http://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/opinion/our_views%20/article_e9fefca4--c278-57f6-a0fa-24eb1c93d2fd.html</a> .....	25
“Honor Case” <i>Jury Upheld</i> , The Morning Oregonian, May 7, 1932 .....	2, 11
Jewel Lansing, <i>Portland: People, Politics and Power, 1851-2001</i> (2015) .....	10
Justin D. Levinson, <i>Forgotten Racial Equality: Implicit Bias, Decisionmaking, and Misremembering</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 345 (2007) .....	16, 23, 24
Nancy S. Marder, <i>Gender Dynamics and Jury Deliberations</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 593 (1987) .....	24
Elizabeth McLagan, <i>A Peculiar Paradise: A History of Blacks in Oregon, 1788-1940</i> (1980) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Darrell Millner, <i>Blacks in Oregon</i> , The Or. Encyclopedia (2017), <a href="https://oregonencyclopedia.org/articles/blacks_in_oregon/">https://oregonencyclopedia.org/articles/blacks_in_oregon/</a> .....	9
Office of Pub. Defense Servs., <i>On the Frequency of Non-Unanimous Felony Verdicts in Oregon</i> (May 21, 2009).....	6, 25
<i>One Juror Against Eleven</i> , The Morning Oregonian, Nov. 25, 1933 .....	14
Or. Judicial Dep’t, <i>Access Committee Progress Updates</i> , <a href="http://www.courts.oregon.gov/OJD/OSCA/cpsd/courtimprovement/access/pages/progress.aspx">http://www.courts.oregon.gov/OJD/OSCA/cpsd/courtimprovement/access/pages/progress.aspx</a> .....	17
Or. Judicial Dep’t, Office of the State Court Administrator, <i>The Oregon Supreme Court Task Force on Racial/Ethnic Issues in the Judicial System</i> (May 1994), <a href="http://www.courts.oregon.gov/OJD/docs/OSCA/cpsd/courtimprovement/access/rac_eth_TFR.pdf">http://www.courts.oregon.gov/OJD/docs/OSCA/cpsd/courtimprovement/access/rac_eth_TFR.pdf</a> .....	15, 17
Safety and Justice Challenge, <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities and the Relative Rate Index (RRI)</i> (2016), <a href="http://media.oregonlive.com/portland_impact/other/RRI%20Report%20Final-1.pdf">http://media.oregonlive.com/portland_impact/other/RRI%20Report%20Final-1.pdf</a> .....	17, 18
<i>Silver Shirt Legion of America, Washington State Division records, 1931-1997</i> , University of Washington Libraries catalog record, <a href="http://archives.west.orbiscascade.org/ark:/80444/xv38671/pdf">http://archives.west.orbiscascade.org/ark:/80444/xv38671/pdf</a> .....	9
P.J. Stadelman, Secretary of State, <i>Official Republican Voter’s Pamphlet</i> (May 18, 1934).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Stannard, <i>The Massie Case: Injustice and Courage</i> , The Honolulu Advertiser, Oct. 14, 2011 .....	10, 11
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000).....	23
Clayton Tullos, <i>Non-Unanimous Jury Trials in Oregon</i> , Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association (Sept. 29, 2014), <a href="https://libraryofdefense.ocdla.org/Blog:Main/Non-Unanimous_Jury_Trials_in_Oregon">https://libraryofdefense.ocdla.org/Blog:Main/Non-Unanimous_Jury_Trials_in_Oregon</a> .....	5, 11, 12
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2011-2015 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates</i> , <a href="https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=CF">https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=CF</a> .....	15
